



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9848/2023, CM APPL. 14993/2025 & CM APPL. 15094/2025**

JAYANT SINGH RAGHAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anandh Venkataramani with Mr. Himanshu Misra, Ms. K. Mohanty, Ms. Shrutika Pandey, Mr. J. Shivam Kumar, Ms. Anjali Agrawal, Ms. Rini Mehra, Mr. Devvrat Singh, Advs.

versus

DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Prema Priyadarshini with Mr. Priyansh Kanwar, Advs. for R-1
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, Sr. Panel Counsel with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. H. Chaturvedi, Advs. for R-3, 4, 5, 8 and 9.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, DTC with Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Mr. Amitoj Chadha, Advs. for R-10
Mr. G. S. Oberoi, SC, MCD with Mr. Ankur Sharma, Mr. J. S. Oberoi, Advs. for MCD
Mr. Arush Kapoor and Ms. Mehak Arora, Advs. for R-15

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
09.07.2025

%

1. Let counter-affidavit by those respondents on whose behalf, the same



has not been filed, be filed within 04 weeks.

2. Reply to C.M. APPL.14993/2025 shall also be filed by all the respondents within the said period. Three weeks thereafter, shall be available to the petitioner to respond to such counter-affidavits.

3. Once the counter-affidavits on behalf of all the respondents to the writ petition as also to the aforesaid miscellaneous application is filed, learned counsel representing the petitioner shall submit information in a tabular form, where the steps taken by the departments to comply with the requirement of the rules are found to be deficient.

4. List on 15.10.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

ANISH DAYAL, J

JULY 9, 2025/j